

Was read the second time and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

The Senate bill, entitled an Act to regulate and prescribe the manner of holding *post-mortem* examinations,

Being upon its second reading,

Mr. Steiner submitted the following amendments:

AMENDMENTS PROPOSED.

Amend section 1, line 7, by striking out "is," and insert "are."

Section 1, line 4, strike out "by three practical and competent chemists."

Section 2, strike out all after "more," on line 4, down to "so," in line 5, and insert, "physicians skilled in anatomy to make such examination and the said physicians."

Section 2, line 12, strike out "chemists," and insert "physicians."

Section 2, line 13, strike out all after "signatures," to end of section, and insert the following:

"The Judge aforesaid is hereby also authorized to select and appoint two or more analytical chemists to analyze all such parts or portions of the body of the deceased as are contained in said vessel, or vessels, which shall be delivered up to them by the physicians who have been appointed to make the *post-mortem* examination, and which vessel, or vessels, shall be only opened and sealed up, from time to time, by, and in the presence of the analytical chemists so appointed, whenever deemed by them necessary so to do."

Section 3, line 3, strike out "chemists," and insert "physicians."

Section 3, line 10, strike out "as mentioned in the second section of this Act," and insert "or placed under lock and key."

Section 4, line 10, strike out the words "as mentioned in second and third section of this Act."

Which were severally read and adopted.

The bill as amended was then read a second time, and ordered to be engrossed for a third reading.

The Senate bill, entitled an Act to repeal sections 194, 196, and 197, of chapter 35, of Article IV., of the Code of Local Laws, relating to docks, and to re-enact the same with amendments,

Being on its second reading,